# CH \$190.00 634600

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM812081

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Alter Domus (US) LLC, as Collateral Agent		05/22/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fusion Risk Management, Inc.	
Street Address:	2 North Riverside Plaza, Suite 1000	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6346005	FUSION RISK MANAGEMENT
Registration Number:	6346029	
Registration Number:	6346030	FUEL
Registration Number:	6384763	RESILIENCE ESSENTIALS
Registration Number:	5680025	CHOOSE SUCCESS. CHOOSE FUSION.
Registration Number:	5689695	FUSION RISK MANAGEMENT
Registration Number:	5264533	FUSION FRAMEWORK

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6179799301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617.979.9376

**Email:** christine.slattery@whitecase.com **Correspondent Name:** Christine Slattery, Senior Legal Assist.

Address Line 1: 75 State Street

Address Line 2: White & Case LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1183337.0086
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Slattery

TRADEMARK REEL: 008079 FRAME: 0894

900774408

SIGNATURE:	/Christine Slattery/
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2023

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Project Vader - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (5.22.23) [Executed]#page1.tif source=Project Vader - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (5.22.23) [Executed]#page2.tif source=Project Vader - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (5.22.23) [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008079 FRAME: 0895

# RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of May 22, 2023 (this "Release"), is made by ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of FUSION RISK MANAGEMENT, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor"). All terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, the Pledgor and the Collateral Agent, among others, are parties to that certain (i) Security Agreement, dated as of August 30, 2022 (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 30, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the United States registered Trademarks and applications for Trademark registrations listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 1, 2022 at reel 7837, frame 0584;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter, dated as of May 22, 2023, by and between among others, the Pledgor and the Collateral Agent, the Pledgor has requested and the Collateral Agent has agreed to (a) release any and all Liens on and security interests in all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgor in the Trademark Collateral and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the Liens on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgor in the Trademark Collateral (b) release and relinquish and discharge its Lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgor in the Trademark Collateral and (c) re-assign, re-transfer and re-convey to the Pledgor any and all rights, title and interest it may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral. The Collateral Agent agrees, or authorizes the Pledgor, to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, as reasonably requested by the Pledgor to evidence the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008079 FRAME: 0896

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC as Collateral Agent

Name: Pinju Chiu

Title: Associate Counsel

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008079 FRAME: 0897

# **SCHEDULE A**

# United States Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER
Fusion Risk Management, Inc.	FUSION RISK MANAGEMENT and Design FUSION	6346005
Fusion Risk Management, Inc.	Design Only	6346029
Fusion Risk Management, Inc.	FUEL	6346030
Fusion Risk Management, Inc.	RESILIENCE ESSENTIALS	6384763
Fusion Risk Management, Inc.	CHOOSE SUCCESS. CHOOSE FUSION.	5680025
Fusion Risk Management, Inc.	FUSION RISK MANAGEMENT	5689695
Fusion Risk Management, Inc.	FUSION FRAMEWORK	5264533

United States Trademark Applications:

None.

AMERICAS 123087171 v3

**RECORDED: 05/22/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008079 FRAME: 0898